505359948 03/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5406735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEVEN DREAMERS LABORATORIES, INC.	03/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SBI VENTURES TWO CO., LTD.		
Street Address:	6-1, ROPPONGI 1-CHOME		
Internal Address:	MINATO-KU		
City:	TOKYO		
State/Country:	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	1066017		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9492309

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123214200

Email: usassignments@brinksgilson.com, jdempsey@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: TADASHI HORIE

Address Line 1: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE

Address Line 2: PO BOX

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15004-00002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TADASHI HORIE		
SIGNATURE:	/TADASHI HORIE/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2019		

Total Attachments: 2

source=SecurityAgreement#page1.tif source=SecurityAgreement#page2.tif

PATENT 505359948 REEL: 048514 FRAME: 0755

RECITALS:

Date:	March	1,	2019	

- A. WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of the U.S. patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A (collectively the "Patents")
- B. WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Promissory Note, the Secured Party has agreed to extend loans to the Grantor, repayment of which is evidenced by the Notes, and
- C. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has given security interest to Secured Party to perform the obligations of Grantor under Note; and
- **D.** WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party by this instrument seek to confirm and make a record of the grant of a security interest in the Patents.
- E. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a lien and continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following (all of the following items or types of Property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired;
- 1. Patent security interest, including, without limitation referred to in Schedule A annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, divisions, modifications, substitutions or extensions thereof.
- 2. All products and proceeds of the foregoing including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement or breach of any Patent or Patent Security interest, including, without limitation referred to in Schedule A annexed hereto, and any Patent issued pursuant to a Patent Application referred to in Schedule A annexed hereto.
- 3. To secure the payment and performance in full of all of the obligations, the Grantor hereby grants, assigns, transfers and conveys to the secured party, by way of security interest, all of the patent security interest. The secured party assumes no liability arising in any way by reason of its holding such Security interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the date written above.

GRANTOR

seven dreamers laboratories, inc.

Name: Shinichi Sakane

Title: President and Representative Director

SECURED PARTY

SBI Ventures Two Co., Ltd.

Name: Takeshi Nakamichi

Title: Representative Director

PATENT REEL: 048514 FRAME: 0756

Schedule A

- 1. Extent of the share owned by the Grantor on US Patent No. 8,066,160
- 2. Extent of the share owned by the Grantor on US Patent No. 8,820,594
- 3. Extent of the share owned by the Grantor on US Patent No. 9,969,041
- 4. Extent of the share owned by the Grantor on US Patent Application No. US 15/321,240
- 5. Extent of the share owned by the Grantor on US Patent Application No. US 15/577,426
- 6. Extent of the share owned by the Grantor on US Patent Application No. US 15/577,473
- 7. US Patent No. 9,724,228
- 8. US design registration No. USD 723,680
- 9. US design registration No. USD 777,316
- 10. US Patent No. 9,492,309

PATENT REEL: 048514 FRAME: 0757

RECORDED: 03/06/2019